
 
Gearlock & Load Mounting and Operational Instructions 

 
Parts List: 

Description Quantity 
Accessory Plate 2 

ATV Plate 1 
Crossbrace 3 

Manual 1 
Nylon Insert Hex 

nut 14 
Allen Head Bolt 8 
Truss Head Bolt 6 

 
 
Mounting instructions: 

1. Locate a position on the ATV suitable for the Gearlock & Load.  Be sure that the accessories that 
you will mount are free of obstructions and the release push tab on the ATV plate is free to move. 

2. Find the crossbraces and make sure they have the nuts inside the slots.  Using the three 
crossbraces and Truss head bolts, mount the ATV plate to the rack on the ATV.  The crossbraces 
allow mounting to tubular and composite racks. 

3. Choose your accessory to mount to the accessory plate.  Using the 4 Allen head bolts and nuts, 
mount your accessory to the accessory plate.  Repeat this for the other accessory plate if you have 
another accessory you would like to interchange with. 

 
Operating instructions: 

• Once the Gearlock & Load is mounting to the ATV and your accessory, slide the accessory plate 
into the ATV plate until it snaps into place.  This will secure the accessory plate into place.  There 
is a pin and cable attached to the ATV plate that is for added security.  Simply slide the pin 
through the hole on the accessory plate so that the ball is at least through the accessory plate. 

• To remove or switch the accessory plate, pull the pin out of the hole on the accessory plate and 
push on the release tab on the ATV plate.  While pushing the tab, pull the accessory plate out of 
the ATV plate.  It is recommended that the accessory be unloaded when removing the accessory 
plate from the ATV plate. 

 
Compatible Accessories from KOLPIN include:  

20085-Gear Grips   20029-One piece Gun Boot IV Bracket  
20070-Gun Grips   20034-Universal Gun Boot IV Bracket  
20072-Gun Grips II   20035-Boottector Bracket 
97500-Quad Carrier   20090-Gun Boot 5.0 
20045-Tool Press   20025-Gun Boot III Bracket 
20043-Saw Press   89450-ATV Water/Fuel Pack Brackets 

 
For additional assistance, please contact our customer service department at (877)-9KOLPIN or 
customerservice@kolpin.com.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Mode d’installation et d’utilisation du Gearlock & Load 

 
Liste des pièces 

Description Qté 
Plaque pour 
accessoires 2 

Plaque pour VTT 1 
Renfort 3 

Mode d’emploi 1 
Écrou hexagonal avec 

garniture en nylon 14 
Boulon Allen 8 

Boulon à tête bombée 6 
 
 
Installation 

4. Positionnez le Gearlock & Load sur le VTT.  Assurez-vous que les accessoires à monter ne 
présentent pas d’obstructions et que la patte de désengagement sur la plaque pour VTT peut 
fonctionner. 

5. Assurez-vous que les écrous sont bien dans les rainures des renforts.  À l’aide des renforts et des 
boulons à tête bombée, montez la plaque pour VTT sur le support du VTT.  Les renforts 
permettent l’installation sur un support tubulaire ou en composite. 

6. Choisissez l’accessoire à monter sur la plaque.  À l’aide des 4 boulons Allen et des écrous, fixez 
votre accessoire sur la plaque.  Répétez pour l’autre plaque à accessoires si vous désirez ajouter un 
autre accessoire. 

 
Mode d’emploi 

• Une fois le Gearlock & Load en place sur le VTT avec votre accessoire, faites glisser la plaque 
pour accessoires dans la plaque du VTT jusqu’au déclic.  Cette opération fixe solidement la plaque 
pour accessoires.  Pour plus de sécurité un goujon et un câble sont fournis.  Il suffit de passer le 
goujon dans le trou de la plaque à accessoires jusqu’à ce que la boule dépasse. 

• Pour enlever ou échanger la plaque à accessoires, retirez le goujon et appuyez sur la patte de 
désengagement située sur la plaque pour VTT.  Tout en appuyant sur la patte, retirez la plaque 
pour accessoires.  Il est recommandé d’enlever l’accessoire avant de déposer la plaque à 
accessoires. 

 
Les accessoires KOLPIN suivants peuvent être utilisés : 

20085 - Gear Grips 20029 - Étrier Gun Boot IV, monopièce 
20070 - Gun Grips 20034 - Étrier Gun Boot IV, Universel 
20072 - Gun Grips II 20035 - Étrier Boottector 
97500 - Quad Carrier 20090 - Gun Boot 5.0 
20045 - Tool Press 20025 - Étrier Gun Boot III 
20043 - Saw Press 89450 - Porte-bidons carburant/eau pour VTT 

 
Pour toutes questions, prière de contacter notre service à la clientèle au (877)-9 KOLPIN ou sur 
customerservice@kolpin.com.   
 


